

No. 11-1016  
(Consolidated with Nos. 10-3957 and 10-3965)

---

---

*In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit*

---

---

OTIS MCDONALD, ET AL.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
v. Dist. Ct. No. 08-C-3645  
CITY OF CHICAGO,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
v. Dist. Ct. No. 08-C-3696  
CITY OF CHICAGO, ET AL., Dist. Ct. No. 08-C-3697  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois  
The Hon. Milton I. Shadur, Senior District Judge

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

David G. Sigale\*  
Law Firm of David G. Sigale, P.C.  
739 Roosevelt Road, Suite 304  
Glen Ellyn, IL 60137  
630.452.4547/630.596.4445  
\*Counsel of Record

Alan Gura  
Gura & Possessky, PLLC  
101 N. Columbus St., Ste. 405  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
703.835.9085/703.997.7665

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement. .... i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument..... 6

I. The Supreme Court’s Ruling In This Case Altered the Legal Landscape Between the Parties, with the Result that the *McDonald* Plaintiffs Prevailed in the Litigation..... 6

II. Defendants’ Concession That *McDonald* Plaintiffs “Prevailed” for Cost Purposes Is Definitive..... 14

III. Defendants’ Repeal of Their Handgun Bans Following the Supreme Court’s Decision Was Not Voluntary, But Was the Defendants’ Only Option. .... 15

Conclusion..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Resources*, 532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... passim

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..... 5

*Dupuy v. Samuels*,  
423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 12

*Farrar v. Hobby*,  
506 U.S. 103 (1992). ..... 11

*Federation of Advertising Industry Representatives, Inc. v. City of Chicago*, 326 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2003). ..... 10

*Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass'n v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 173 (1999) ..... 10

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
482 U.S. 755 (1987). ..... 12

*Lorillard Tobacco Company v. Reilly*,  
533 U.S. 525 (2001). ..... 10

*Palmetto Props., Inc. v. County of DuPage*,  
375 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 8, 10

*Petersen v. Gibson*,  
372 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 13

*Rhodes v. Stewart*,  
488 U.S. 1(1988). ..... 13

*Riviera Distributors, Inc. v. Jones*,  
517 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 3, 14

*Sole v. Wyner*,  
551 U.S. 74 (2007) ..... 6, 13

*Southworth v. Board of Regents*,  
376 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 8, 9

*Young v. City of Chicago*,  
202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 17

*Zessar v. Keith*,  
536 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 9, 10

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1927 ..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 11. .... 4

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54. .... 14
